

No. 19-1293

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MICHAEL LUDWIKOWSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

LISA A. MATHEWSON
THE LAW OFFICES OF
LISA A. MATHEWSON, LLC
123 S. Broad Street, Suite 810
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 399-9592
lam@mathewson-law.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Michael Ludwikowski*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. An Intractable Split of Authority Has Arisen	1
II. The Government’s View of the Merits Is Not a Reason to Deny Certiorari.....	2
III. Only this Court Can Resolve the Question Presented	4
IV. The Objections the Government Raises Actually Confirm That This Matter Is An Excellent Vehicle	6
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3
<i>Asaro v. United States</i> , No. 19-107 (U.S.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020)	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	3, 5
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	13
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 504 Mich. 605 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1243 (2020)	1, 2
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	12
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996)	9, 11
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. Gotti (Asaro)</i> , 767 F. App'x 173 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	11
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 769 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	1, 3, 4, 5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., amend. V	1, 3
U.S. CONST., amend. VI.....	1, 3
STATUTES AND RULES	
21 U.S.C. §856	7
Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. 52(b)	12
U.S. Sentencing Guideline §1B1.3(a)(1).....	9, 10
U.S. Sentencing Guideline §1B1.3(a)(2).....	9, 10
U.S. Sentencing Guideline §2D1.8(a)(1).....	7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Appellant, <i>United States v. Ludwikowski</i> , No. 18-1881 (3d Cir.)	7, 10
Brief for Appellee, <i>United States v. Ludwikowski</i> , No. 18-1881 (3d Cir.)	7, 10
Brief in Opp., <i>Asaro v. United States</i> (No. 19- 107), 2019 WL 5959533.....	2, 4
Hon. Stephen Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988)	8
Pet. Reply, <i>Asaro v. United States</i> (No. 19-107), 2019 WL 6130494.....	5, 6
Pet. Reply, <i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> (No. 07- 1059), 2008 WL 905193.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 2944, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (introduced June 25, 2015)	5
H.R. 4261, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (introduced Nov. 6, 2017)	5
H.R. 5484, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 8, 1986), in 132 Cong. Rec. S. 26473, 26474 (Sept. 26, 1986)	10
H.R. 5785, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (introduced May 11, 2018)	5
S. 4, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (introduced Dec. 4, 2018)	5
S. 2566, 116th Cong., 1st Sess., §2(a)(1) (intro- duced Sept. 26, 2019)	5
